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1 [Amundsen, Roald.] Various Papers on the Projected Cooperation with Roald Amundsen’s North Polar
Expedition. Kristiania: Grøndahl & Søns Boktrykkeri, 1920.

£150

First edition. 4to. pp. [i], 27; one sketch map, 4 illusts.; very good in the original printed wrappers, minor
discolouration, label removed from upper wrapper, a little creased.
AB 12562 (also with separate entries for each paper). Geofysiske Publikationer vol. 1, no. 4. Four papers, by Theodor
Hesselberg, the Norwegian Geophysical Commission, Ole Krogness and Carl Størmer, relating to the establishment of
observation stations and scientific work during the Maud expedition.

2 Amundsen, Roald, Lincoln Ellsworth, et al. Our Polar Flight. The Amundsen-Ellsworth Polar Flight. New
York: Dodd, Mead and Company, 1925.

£125

First American edition. 8vo. pp. viii, 373; numerous photo. illusts.; minor foxing, small marginal tear at pp. 357-8, else
very good in the original blue cloth, gilt.
AB 411. Translated from the original Norwegian edition of the same year, this book is a narrative of the North Polar
Flight of 1925 undertaken to explore the unknown region between Svalbard and the North Pole. Unlike the original
edition, the American edition contains an additional chapter by Lincoln Ellsworth.

3 [Amundsen, Roald & Lincoln Ellsworth.] Air Pioneering in the Arctic. The Two Polar Flights of Roald
Amundsen and Lincoln Ellsworth. Part I: The 1925 Flight from Spitzbergen to 88º North. Part II: The First
Crossing of the Polar Sea, 1926. New York: National Americana Society, 1929.
£1750
Second printing (same year as first). Folio. pp. [x], 127, [4]; 73 fine photogravure
plates including a few maps and facsimile letters; some occasional offsetting from
plates to versos, else very good in the original blue cloth, gilt, t.e.g., slight fading to
spine, contained in slipcase.
AB 39680. "Collection of articles reprinted from Amundsen and Ellsworth's Our
Polar Flight and First Crossing of the Polar Sea . . . and from other publications; in
handsome format richly illustrated" (Arctic Bibliography). This deluxe publication
seems to have been issued at Ellsworth's behest following Amundsen's death (the
final leaves of text are Ellsworth’s tribute to him). Given that the book seldom
comes onto the market, few copies can have been printed, though the book itself
gives no indication of the number of copies produced, and it went into this second
printing in the same year as the first edition. The photogravures reproduce some of
the striking images from the two flying expeditions over the Arctic, as well as
images of the planes and of the Norge airship.

4 Amundsen, Roald. Roald Amundsens Opdagelsesreiser [Roald Amundsen’s Explorations]. Oslo: Gyldendal
Norsk Forlag, 1928-30.

£475
First collected or memorial edition
(Minneutgaven) in 35 original parts. 8vo. pp. 382
[1], 371 [1], 367 [1], 281 [1]; several coloured
plates, 4 folding maps, photo. illusts., sketch
maps; very good in the original pictorial
wrappers, part 1 in variant blue printed wrappers,
minor staining to lower margins of prelims to 2
issues, staining to upper margin of front wrapper
and prelims. of final issue, minor marginal tears
or chips to a few margins of wrappers, which
overall are a little creased, overall in very good
condition.

Not in AB; Spence 26; Rosove 8.B2. These
volumes were published as a memorial edition of
Amundsen’s works, following his disappearance
in 1928 during the search for the Norge expedition. The set comprises the account of his attainment of the South Pole
(vol. II), and of voyages through the Northwest Passage (vol. I), Northeast Passage (vol. III), and his attempts on the
North Pole (vol. IV). The volumes were issued in parts, and buyers were able to acquire bindings for the parts, to make up
a four-volume set; notifications for the bindings appear at the front of parts 10, 19, 28 and 35 (these notifications also
contain instructions to the binder for the positioning of maps and illustrations, discarded in the finished, bound set).

5 [Andrée, S.A.] Edward Adam-Ray, translator. The Andrée Diaries, Being the
Diaries and Records of S.A. Andrée, Nils Strindberg and Knut Fraenkel written
during their Balloon Expedition to the North Pole in 1897 and Discovered on White
Island in 1930, together with a Complete Record of the Expedition and Discovery.
John Lane The Bodley Head Ltd., [1931].
£150
First English edition. 8vo. pp. Xx, 471; 3 folding maps including one coloured, numerous
illustrations from photographs; some spotting, else very good in the original red cloth, gilt,
mottling to surface of cloth of boards, in the original d.-w., which is a little worn and soiled.
AB 17273. The story of Andrée's ill-fated 1897 balloon expedition to the North Pole. In
August, 1930, a Norwegian Expedition visited the south-western point of White Island, the
easternmost portion of the Svalbard Archipelago. The party discovered the remains of the
Andrée Expedition, lost thirty-three years before. The finds were investigated and
catalogued, the most important among them being Andrée's diary, which appeared as the
present work.

6 Arctic Club. The Arctic Club Manual. Published for the Members. New York, 1906.

£375

First edition. 8vo. pp. 63, [2, part title]; port. frontis. of the Professor Wm. H.
Brewer,, 10 ports.; without the leaf of errata found in some copies, else very good
in the original cloth, gilt, with loosely inserted Arctic Club Bulletin of Information
nos. 1-4, January-April 1907.
The Arctic Club, based in New York, originated in the 1894 expedition organised
by Frederick A. Cook. After their return, members of the expedition met to
celebrate their common interests, and over the years the membership grew. The
present manual contains a list of the membership as of 1906, the Club constitution,
‘A Chronological list of Arctic and Antarctic Expeditions’ compiled by Albert
Operti, and an In Memoriam section with portraits of recently deceased members.
Unusually, this copy also contains some loosely inserted copies of the Club’s first
four bulletins, which were issued semi-regularly until 1912 when the Arctic Club
was absorbed by the Explorers Club,

7 Barrington, Daines. Miscellanies. London: J. Nichols, 1781.

£1450

First edition. 4to. pp. iv, viii, 468, 471*-477*, [469]-540, 547-557, [1, list of plates]; 2 eng. maps, 2 portraits, 5
genealogical tables; occasional mild browning to text, one table torn without loss, else very good in 19th c. half calf, spine
gilt, rubbed, bruised to foot of spine, previous owner’s inscription to titlepage, and subsequent owner’s bookplate to front
pastedown.
By training a lawyer, Daines Barrington (1727-1800) developed interests in many disciplines and became a member of
both the Royal Society and the Society of Antiquaries. The present work collects together several papers on a variety of
topics. Of particular interest is his 'Tracts on the Possibility of reaching the North Pole', which provides an overview of
16th, 17th and 18th century Arctic explorations (pp. 1-124, it appeared as a separate edition in 1818); and a translation of
the journal of a Spanish voyage to the West Coast of North America in 1775. Miscellanies also contains Barrington's
account of his meetings with the young Wolfgang Mozart, who visited England at the age of 8 and gave both public and
private audiences attended by Barrington; a portrait of Mozart prefaces this section of the book.

8 Barron, William. Old Whaling Days. Hull: William Andrews & Co.; London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton,
Kent, & Co., Ltd., 1895.

£95

First edition. 8vo. pp. x, 211; embrowning at front and rear, else very good in the original cloth, gilt, a little discolouration
to edges of boards.
AB 1094. The author took part in many whaling voyages into the Arctic, and describes also meetings with Belcher and
M’Clintock during the Franklin searches.

9 Bessels, Emil. Die Amerikanische Nordpol-Expedition. Leipzig: Wilhelm Engelmann, 1879.

£750

First Edition. Large 8vo. pp. xx, 647; woodcut illusts. to text, six full page illusts., one folding table and several diagrams,
folding colour map; fine in the original brown cloth with titling in silver to front board and spine.
AB 1503; Holland p. 286. Bessels was the surgeon and chief scientist on Charles Francis Hall’s ill-fated Polaris
expedition, 1871-3. Hall died on 8 November 1871 in mysterious circumstances, and Bessels was accused of poisoning
him with arsenic. A breakdown in discipline later resulted in the crew splitting up, both parties eventually reaching safety.
An official naval board of enquiry was set up following the return of the expedition, which found that Hall had died of
natural causes. Bessels’ account provides an overview of the expedition’s activities and scientific findings, and includes
details of Hall’s death.

10 Brandes, Karl. Sir John Franklin die Unternehmungen für seine Rettung und die Nordwestliche Durchfahrt.
Berlin: Nicolai’schen Buchhandliung, 1854.

£375

First edition. 8vo. pp. viii, 312; two folding tables, one extending map; some spotting, else very good in contemporary
cloth-backed papered boards. Provenance: Bookplate of the Polar historian W. H. Hobbs.
Sabin 7394; not in the AB. A contemporary overview of the Arctic expeditions of Sir John Franklin and of those involved
in the search for him, this copy from the library of William Herbert Hobbs, theAmerican geologist who led four
expeditions to Greenland.

11 Byrd, Richard Evelyn. Skyward. Man's mastery of the air as shown by the brilliant flights of America's
leading air explorer. His life, his thrilling adventures, his North Pole and Trans-Atlantic flights, together with
his plans for conquering the Antarctic by air. New York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1928.
£75
First ed. 8vo. pp. xv, 359; photogravure frontis., photo. illusts., map endpapers; marginal tear to two rear leaves, soiling to
fore-edge, else a very good copy in original blue cloth, gilt, in original dustwrapper, which is slightly frayed and chipped.
Not in AB; Spence 223; Renard 243. Byrd’s account of his 1926 flight to the North Pole, his Transatlantic flight of the
following year, and his plans for a flight to the South Pole.

12 Chappell, Edward. Narrative of a Voyage to Hudson’s Bay, in His Majesty’s Ship Rosamund containing
some account of the North-Eastern Coast of America and of the Tribes inhabiting that Remote Region. London:
J. Mawman, 1817.
£450
First ed. 8vo. pp. [xi], 279; map frontis., 4 eng. plates, 2 illusts. to text; spotting to map, occasional spotting, browning to
leaves at pp. 214-5, else a good untrimmed copy in later quarter roan, recently rebacked. Provenance: From the library of
Arctic explorer Donald B. Macmillan, with his attractive ex libris to front pastedown.
AB 2994. Chappell served aboard the Royal Naval ship Rosamund, and in 1814 sailed with two Hudson’s Bay Company
ships and a Moravian mission brig across the Atlantic. Chappell visited York Factory on Hudson Bay, and his narrative
provides a record of the Eskimos he met in the region, handicrafts of whom he brought back with him to Britain. This
copy of his work belonged previously with Donald Baxter Macmillan, the American Arctic explorer who joined Peary’s
North Pole expedition and subsequently travelled many times to the Arctic.

13 [Charcot, Jean-Baptiste.] Jean-Baptiste Charcot 1867-1936. Paris: Yacht Club de France, 1937.

£500

First edition, one of 900 copies from a total issue of 950. Large 8vo. pp. 332, [1, colophon], [32, ads.]; photo. illusts.,
maps and diagrams to text; bumped to lower outer corners, else very good in the original printed pictorial wrappers,
slightly soiled and faded on spine, creased vertically on spine.
Apparently not in the AB; Spence 264; Rosove 69.A1 ("Scarce"). This memorial production celebrates the achievements
of the pre-eminent French Polar explorer. Charcot made his name as leader of the two French Antarctic expeditions. In
the 1920s and 1930s he undertook expeditions to the Greenland seas, initially in the search for Amundsen and others
missing from the Italia expedition, but later for other purposes. He died aboard the Pourquoi-Pas? off Iceland in 1936.

14 Conway, Sir W. Martin, ed. Early Dutch and English Voyages to Spitsbergen in the Seventeenth Century,
including Hessel Gerritsz. “Histoire du pays nommé Spitsberghe,” 1613 … and Jacob Segersz. van der Brugge
“Journael of Dagh Register,” Amsterdam, 1634 ... London: Printed for the Hakluyt Society, 1904.
£400
First edition. 8vo. pp. xvi, 191, 37; 6 plates of maps or reproductions; some embrowning to endpapers, else good in
original blue cloth, gilt, faded on spine.
NMMC I: 780; not in the Arctic Bibliography. A translation of the work which announced the Dutch 1596 discovery of
Spitsbergen, and other documents concerning early visits to the archipelago.

15 D’Orléans, Duc [Louis-Philippe-Robert]. A Travers la Banquise du Spitzberg au Cap Philippe Mai-Aout
1905. Paris: Librairie Plon, 1907.

£575

First edition. 8vo. pp. [vi] + 349 + [4, indexes]; heliogravure frontispiece of the Duc d'Orléans, plate from photograph of
the Belgica's crew, numerous photo. illusts. to text, 10 coloured plates, 2 folding island profiles, 2 folding coloured maps;
very good in contemporary quarter morocco with original upper wrapper bound in, t.e.g., slightly rubbed.
Not in the AB; Holland p. 551. The Franco-Belgian scientific expedition of 1905 was sponsored by the Duc d'Orléans,
and commanded by Gerlache de Goméry (previously captain of the Belgica in the Antarctic in 1897-9). The expedition
aimed to make oceanographic observations in the Greenland Sea and to reach as far north as possible. Following the East
Greenland coast, they attained a new highest north (77º 38'N) and discovered new land, the Ile de France. Ice prevented
further progress, and the Belgica returned to Ostend via Iceland. A Travers la Banquise contains the sponsor's narrative of
the expedition, and has now become a somewhat scarce title.

1 6 Davis, Captain J. E. Arctic Discoveries. With Special Reference to the Present Expedition. A Lecture
delivered in the Hulme Town Hall, Manchester, on Tuesday, October 26th, 1875. No Publisher [?Manchester,
Lancashire: J. Heywood], [?1880].
£150
First edition. 8vo (19cm). pp. [5]-32; a very good copy, bound in recent plain cloth.
Delivered as part of the “Manchester Science Lectures,” Davis’ talk offers an overview of possible routes to the North
Pole and a discussion of the prospects for the Nares Arctic Expedition. The final 7pp. Reprint Davis’ review from the
‘Geographical Magazine’ of T. Rupert Jones’s scientific manual, compiled for the expedition. The pamphlet is probably
extracted from the book Science Lectures Delivered in Manchester. 1875-6. Seventh and Eighth Series (pub. John
Heywood, Manchester, 1880).

17 De Geer, Gerard. To the Rescue of the Nobile Expedition. Stockholm, 1928.

£75

First edition. 8vo. pp. 12; one sketch map to text, 2 plates, one large folding map in rear pocket; small abrasion tear to
upper inner margin of title, some red pencil underlinings to large map, else a very good copy in the original card
wrappers, slight wear to spine.
Skrifter Utgivna av Kartografiska Sällskapet i Stockholm N:r 5. The disappearance of the expedition under Umberto
Nobile during his attempt to reach the North Pole in 1928 prompted a large search. De Geer in the present work remarks
on the inadequacy of existing maps for use in the search. The large map reproduced here incorporates information on
North Spitsbergen, the region in which the search was concentrated; “the first photographic copies [of the map] were
handed to the Swedish relief expedition at its start with the airplane Uppland” (p. 4). De Geer was a member of the
Swedish Arc Measurement Expeditions of 1899-1902, some of the results from which were the basis for the map.

18 Edwards, Deltus Malin. The Toll of the Arctic Seas. London: Chapman & Hall, Limited, 1910.

£75

First UK edition. 8vo. pp. x, 449; numerous illusts., many from photos., one folding map on glossy paper, three sketch
maps; neat repair to one fold of map, else very good in the original cloth, minor wear to extremities.
AB 4335. An overview of seventeen major explorers of the Arctic, from Barents to Peary, with an emphasis on the lives
lost in the cause of exploration.

19 Ellis, Henry. A Voyage to Hudson's Bay, by the Dobbs Galley and California, in the Years 1746 and 1747,
for Discovering a North West Passage; with an accurate Survey of the Coast, and a short Natural History of the
Country. Together with a fair View of the Facts and Arguments from which the future of finding such a passage
is rendered probable ... to which is prefixed, an historical Account of the attempts hitherto made for the finding
a Passage that Way to the East- Indies. London: Printed for H. Whitridge, at the Royal Exchange, 1748. £950
First ed. 8vo. pp. xxviii, 336; folding map frontis., 4 eng. plates of fauna, 5 folding plates of views and eskimos;
occasional spotting or browning, old inkstamps to title and last leaf, former with paper repair to verso, good in modern
panelled calf, gilt.
Sabin 22312, NMMC I: 798. The expedition, under the command of Captains Moor and Smith, attempted to disprove the
contention of Captain Middleton that no north-west exit from Hudson's Bay existed. The voyage, in proving Middleton
correct, resulted in the waning of English interest in the search for a North- West Passage; interest only revived in 1816.

20 [Fisher, Alexander.] A Journal of a Voyage of Discovery, to the Arctic Regions, performed between the
4th of April and the 18th of November, 1818, in His Majesty’s Ship Alexander, Wm. Edw. Parry, Esq. Lieut.
and Commander. London: Richard Phillips, [1819].
£250
First edition. 8vo. pp. viii, 104; folding map, three engraved diags.; minor spotting, previous owner’s name to title-page,
date of publication entered by hand to imprint, else very good in modern cloth, gilt.
AB 5021; Sabin 36696. Fisher, a surgeon, sailed three times with Parry to the Arctic in search of a North West Passage.
This account of his first voyage, made with John Ross aboard the Isabella, provides a personal record of the expedition.

21 Fleischmann, Max C. After Big Game in Arctic and Tropic. A Sportsman’s Note-Book of the Chase off
Greenland and Alaska; In Africa, Norway, Spitzbergen, And the Cassair [i.e. Cassiar]. Cincinnati, Ohio: The
Jennings and Graham Press, 1909.
£1500
First ed., one of 100 copies. Large 8vo. pp. 248; photo. illusts.; fine original decorative cloth, small snag to upper joint.
Czech Africa p. 58: “A famous American business magnate, Fleischmann had this sumptuous work privately printed and
distributed”. The book reproduces his journal descriptions of hunting expeditions to Spitsbergen, Greenland, British
Columbia, and Alaska, illustrated with his photographs.

22 Forster, Johann Reinhold. Geschichte der Entdeckungen und Schiffahrten im Norden. Frankfurt an der
Oder: Carl Gottlieb Strauss, 1784.

£2950

First edition. 8vo. pp. XXIV, 446, 449-596, [2, “Berbesserungen”]; three folding maps; occasional browning to text,
bookplate of Eric Gerald Stanley, Rawlinson and Bosworth Professor, University of Oxford, else very good in
contemporary half vellum, pencilled title “Forster” to spine.
Sabin 25136 ; Chavanne 165; AB 5159; Howgego I.F63. “A learned account of the various expeditions for discovering
the North-West and North-East Passages” (Sabin); “Chronicle of northern hemispheric exploration from antiquity to the
middle of the 18th century, which includes (p. 299-596) chapters on the voyages of the principal seafaring countries,
beginning in the 15th century (AB, which notes the irregular pagination with “447-448 omitted in numbering”). Forster
(1729-1798) and his son Georg took part in Cook’s second voyage. His overview of northern exploration first appeared in
this German edition, published in English as History of the Voyages and Discoveries made in the North (1786).

2 3 [Franklin Land expeditions.] Arctic Travels; or, An Account of the Several Land
Expeditions to Determine the Geography of the Northern Part of the American Continent.
London: Printed for C. J. G. and F. Rivington, Boooksellers to the Society for Promoting
Christian Knowledge, 1831.
£175
First London edition. 12mo. pp. [iv], 173,[1]; frontis., two plates; presentation inscription to flyleaf, very
good in contemporary quarter roan with papered boards by John Bird, Bookbinder, Hatton Garden,
London, gilt, slight wear to paper of one corner.
This volume, written for a young audience, was first published the previous year in Dublin by the
Society for Promoting the Education of the Poor in Ireland. It relates details of Franklin’s Arctic land
expeditions of 1819, to Coppermine River, and of 1825-7.

24 [Franklin.] The Illustrated London News. A collection
of extracts from the ILN relating to the Arctic expedition
under Sir John Franklin, and to the searches for it. London:
ILN, 1845-1861.
£2500
Folio. Approximately 230ll., a large number with portraits and
illustrations; occasional spotting or foxing, with a few marginal
tears, a few leaves with Stamp duty inkstamp, age-toning to the odd
leaf, else in very good condition, now contained in a purpose made
box with lettering piece.
The Illustrated London News, which began publication on May
14th, 1842, was the world’s first illustrated newspaper. It reported
on major international events, British domestic and foreign
interests, society, parliamentary and court news, and many other
topics. The present selection of extracts from the newspaper
focuses entirely on the Arctic expedition under Sir John Franklin,
on the subsequent public concern for the fate of the expedition, on
the many searches organised by the British Parliament and private
sponsors, and on the final discoveries by M’Clintock aboard the
Fox. The first extract, dated 1845, carries several paragraphs
announcing the departure of Franklin’s expedition, with a portrait
of Franklin; the final extract has an illustration and text of the monument to Franklin erected in his home town of Spilsby,
Lincolnshire (1861). Other articles discuss proposals for expeditions, the results of those that took place, portraits of many
of those involved in the searches, celebrations of M’Clure’s traverse of the North West Passage, and illustrations of the
Franklin relics. Much of the information predates other publications, though there are also reviews of books on the subject
(in particular M’Clintock’s account of the Fox expedition that discovered conclusive evidence). The ILN published
further news concerning the Franklin expedition in the decades after 1861, following searches by Hall, Schwatka and
others, but this collection focuses on the period from the departure of the expedition, to the discovery of its fate and the
public memorials to Franklin and his men.

2 5 [Franklin, Sir John.] Sir John Franklin. Message from the President of the
United States, transmitting Copies of a correspondence with the lady of Sir John
Franklin, relative to the expedition of Sir John Franklin. Washington, January 22,
1850.
£75
8vo. pp. 12. disbound (extracted from a larger volume), slight wear, else very good.
House of Representatives, 31st Congress, 1st Session, Ex. Doc. no. 16. This document
reproduces letters submitted to the US Senate and the House of Representatives by the then
President Zachary Taylor. The letters were addressed by Jane Franklin to the President
soliciting American assistance in the search for her husband Sir John Franklin. The letters
were reproduced twice, once for the Senate in an issue of the 4th January, 1850, and later in
the present version for the House of Representatives. The two versions vary slightly in their
layout, but apart from minor differences in wording are similar.

26 [Franklin.] Peter Livingston. Poems and Songs; with Lectures on the Genius and Works of Burns, and . . .
Sir J. Franklin & the Arctic Regions. Dundee: J. Pellow, 1865.

£50

10th edition. 8vo. pp. xiii, [14]-140; slight spotting, previous owner’s inscriptions, else very good in the original blindstamped red cloth, gilt, rubbed, faded on spine.
Peter Livingston was the son of a Dundee bookseller, who published his son’s earliest poems in the 1840s. By 1852 the
book had reached its eighth edition, and it was at this point that a series of lectures and addresses were added to the
poems, including the author’s “A Letter addressed to the Queen, on Sir John Franklin and the Arctic Regions”. Later
editions appeared with this letter as a “Second edition”, and it appears at pp. 14-23 of the present work. Livingston calls
on the queen to “send out another expedition in search of the northern explorers”.

2 7 [Franklin, Jane.] Frances J. Woodward. Portrait of Jane. A Life of Jane Franklin. London: Hodder &
Stoughton, [1951].

£65

First edition. 8vo. pp. 382; 8 plates; very good in the original cloth, in very worn and stained dust-jacket, slight adhesion
of jacket to cloth on head of spine.
A useful biography of the wife of Sir John Franklin.

2 8 [Franklin, Sir John.] George Mackaness. Some Private Correspondence of Sir John and Lady Jane
Franklin (Tasmania, 1837-1845). With an Introduction, Notes, & Commentary. Sydney: D. S. Ford, 1947. £125
First edition, one of 100 copies signed by Mackaness. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. 126 & 107; illusts.; very good in the original card
wrappers, slightly rubbed.
These volumes collect letters written by the Franklins during Sir John’s governorship of Tasmania. They offer an insight
into the couple’s life and interests at this time, as well as matters such as James Clark Ross’s Antarctic expedition (letters
19 and 20), which visited Hobart during the expedition. The final letter was written by Franklin aboard the Erebus on the
day that he departed from England for the search for a northwest passage.

29 [Gerritsz, Hessel.] The Arctic North-East and West Passage. Detectio Freti
Hudsoni or Hessel Gerritsz's Collection of Tracts by Himself, Massa and de
Quir on the N.E. and W. Passage, Siberia and Australia. Reproduced, with the
maps, in photolithography in Dutch and Latin after the editions of 1612 and
1613. Augmented with a new English Translation by Fred. John Millard ... and
an Essay on the Origin and Design of this Collection by S. Muller. Amsterdam:
Frederick Muller & Co., 1878.
£350
First edition thus. Small 4to. pp. [iv], xxvii, [39], [44], 47; 2 folding maps, one doublepage world map; a very good copy in the original wrappers.
Not in the AB; Ferguson Bibliography of Australia 9885. Gerritsz's collection was the
first to include details of Hudson's voyage. Millard reprints here the 1612 Dutch first
edition of Gerritz’s work, the first Latin translation (1613), and a new translation of the
work into English. Muller's Introduction draws out the connections between the several
tracts, which also relate to Siberia and to Australia.

3 0 [Glascock, William N.] Naval Sketch-Book; or, the Service Afloat and Ashore; with Characteristic
Reminiscences , Fragments and Opinions. By an Officer of Rank. London: Henry Colburn, 1826.

£325

Second edition. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. xxiv, 284 & iv, 304; very good in contemporary half calf, gilt, contrasting lettering pieces
to spine, rubbed to extremities.
Sabin 27547 (first edition). Glascock (born c. 1787) joined the navy in 1800, rising through the ranks to commander and
captain. The Naval Sketch-Book appeared in 1826 in a first edition printed for the author, and this second edition appeared
later the same year, already containing additional matter.The book contains Arctic content, with sections of the chapter on
‘Naval Authors’ being devoted to works by Parry, Franklin, and others, and an identification of ‘Scrutator’, the
pseudonymous author of the 1824 pamphlet The Impracticability of a North-West Passage. Glascock himself devotes a
long chapter to the ‘North-West Passage’ at the end of the second volume.

31 Glen, A. R. Under the Pole Star. The Oxford University Arctic Expedition, 1935-6. London: Methuen,
[1937].

£275

First edition. Large 8vo. pp.xv, 365; photo. illusts. on plates, 22 maps and diagrams including one folding; very good in
the original cloth, gilt, in original d.-w., which is frayed and restored to lower cover, with internal brown paper repairs.
AB 5813. Glen had participated in a 1933 expedition to Spitsbergen. The current work details a return to the Northeast
Land region of Spitsbergen, made for meteorological observations and to investigate the icecap. It contains interesting
details concerning the establishment of the work station, and on the use of dogs in exploration.

32 Greely, Adolphus W. Three Years of Arctic Service. An Account of the Lady Franklin Bay Expedition of
1881-84 and the Attainment of the Farthest North. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1886.

£450

First edition. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. xxv, 428 & xiii, 444; 44 woodcut plates inc. 2 folding, 9 maps inc. 2 folding and one large
folding map in rear pocket, numerous text illustrations; light foxing, tears to folds of large map repaired with paper, else
very good in the original decorative blue cloth, blocked in red, blue and gilt to upper covers, Greely motif to spines,
lettered in silver, gilt and colours, minor chipping to spine ends, still a handsome set.
AB 6118. Greely's expedition, part of an international project for Arctic exploration promoted in the US by Henry
Howgate, established a station at Lady Franklin Bay in 1881. The 25 US Army men who formed the party explored
northern Ellesmere Island region, and a sledge part under Brainard, Lockwood and Christiansen attained a new farthest
north along the unexplored coast of north Greenland. After relief ships failed to reach them, in August 1883 the men
headed south in 4 small boats, landing after a 500-mile journey at Cape Sabine. There they waited almost a year for
rescue, by which time only 7 men survived.

3 3 [Greely.] Proceedings of the “Proteus” Court of Inquiry on the Greely Relief Expedition of 1883.
Washington: Government Printing Office, 1884.

£875

First edition. 8vo. pp. [iv], 310, 265 (Appendix); 4 sepia litho. photo. plates, 6 folding maps; prelims. chipped and
creased, tears to folds of most maps, good in recent period-style half calf with gilt-decorated spine.
AB 18416. The Proteus was one of the two relief ships to the Greely expedition; their failure to reach the men resulted in
large loss of life, though the Proteus was in fact lost in the Kane Basin. The present work contains the findings of the
enquiry into the expedition as a whole, with testimonies, reproduction of documents and maps, and other evidence. The
book is very uncommon.

34 [Greely.] Schley, Winfield S. Report of Winfield S. Schley, Commander, U.S. Navy, commanding Greely
Relief Expedition of 1884. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1887.

£250

First edition. 4to. pp. 75; 3 wood-engraved portraits, 30 wood-engraved plates of Arctic views, ships and equipment, etc.,
3 single-page engraved maps; chipped to fore-edge of front blank, else very good in the original black cloth, lettered in
gilt to upper cover, a little rubbed and discoloured. A presentation copy, inscribed by Schley to “Col. R. G. English with
the author’s compliments W. S. Schley U.S.A. Washington, D.C. April 23d 1889”.
AB 18385. Aldophus Greely led the 1881 expedition undertaken to establish Arctic circumpolar stations. Two previous
expeditions had failed to retrieve the Greely party in 1883; Schley and his team eventually found seven survivors at Cape
Sabine north of Baffin Bay. Schley reports that the survivors were themselves close to death. He also writes: “In
preparing the bodies of the dead for transportation ... it was found that six of them ... had been cut and the fleshy parts
removed to a greater or less extent with a view no doubt to use as shrimp bait”. Subsequent investigators suspected that
the bodies had been cannibalised.

35 Greely, Adolphus W. Reminiscences of Adventure and Service. A Record of Sixty-Five Years. New York
& London: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1927.

£75

First edition. 8vo. pp. xiii, 356; 16 plates; slight age-toning to margins, else very good in the original red cloth, gilt, minor
wear to head of spine.
Greely's long military career saw him participate not only in the Greely Arctic Expedition of 1881-4 for which he is
mostly remembered, but also the American Civil War (he was wounded at Antietam), the development of the Western
plains, the Spanish-American war, and much else. He writes also of those he met: Brigham Young at Salt Lake City, the
explorers Henry Morton Stanley, Robert Peary, Roald Amundsen, and many others.

36 [Hall, Charles F.] Nourse, J. E., ed. Narrative of the Second Arctic Expedition made by Charles F. Hall:
His Voyage to Repulse Bay, Sledge Journeys to the Straits of Fury and Hecla and to King William's Land, and
Residence among the Eskimos during the Years 1864-69. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1879. £300
First edition. 4to. pp. [vii], l, 644, not including two part titles; two steel engraved portraits including frontispiece, 6
heliotypes, numerous wood-engs. to text, one double-page reproduction of a letter, nineteen maps including five folding
and three double page, 1 large folding linen-backed map coloured in outline contained in pocket at rear; foxing to
portraits, else very good in the original red cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed.
AB 6486. Charles Francis Hall (1821-1871) led three expeditions to the Arctic, including this, his second, to search for
rumoured survivors of the Franklin expedition. Hall spent four years in the Arctic with Eskimo, ultimately reaching King
William Island. Here Hall found further remains of relics from the Franklin expedition, and effectively ruled out the
possibility of there being any surviving members of Franklin’s expedition. Hall led a third Arctic expedition in 1871,
during which he died, and the present book was edited for publication after his death.

37 Holland, Clive. Arctic Exploration and Development c. 500 b.c. to 1915. An Encyclopedia. New York &
London: Garland, 1994.

£250

First edition. 4to. pp. xvi, 704; numerous sketch maps; previous owner’s inscription, very good in the original cloth,
boards slightly bowed.
An excellent resource for the study of Arctic exploration, with a chronological guide to expeditions, a bibliography of
primary sources, biographies of many of the expedition members, and 30pp. of sketch maps covering the Arctic regions.

38 Hoppin, Benjamin. A Diary kept while with the Peary Arctic Expedition of 1896. N.p., n.d. [? New Haven,
Conn., 1897].

£1295

First edition. 8vo. pp. 80; map frontispiece, one illust. from photograph; very good in the original red cloth, slightly
marked to spine. A presentation copy from the author, inscribed and signed by him on the flyleaf, and with his MS
annotations and corrections at pp. 4, 19, 31, 65, 79, 80, and a long note to p. 7 at rear.
AB 7401 (2nd ed.). Hoppin joined Peary's expedition as a mineralogist. His diary offers a day-to-day record of the voyage
of the expedition ship, Hope, from Nova Scotia via the West Greenland Coast to Meteor Island in Melville Bay. A second
edition, with an additional 3pp. appendix, was later published, but both it and this first edition are particularly rare. This
copy in addition was presented by the author, with his corrections and additions to the text.

39 Hudson, Will E. Icy Hell. Experiences of a news reel cameraman in the Aleutian Islands, Eastern Siberia,
and the Arctic fringe of Alaska. London: Constable & Company, Ltd., [1937].

£350

First edition. 8vo. pp. xii, 308; plates from photos., one folding map; previous owner’s inscription to front pastedown,
else very good in the original cloth, in the original d.-w., which is very slightly faded on spine, chipped to extremities, and
partly torn along the fore-edge of the front panel.
AB 7518. This is the cameraman’s account of a private hunting and exploring expedition in the motor schooner Polar Bear
to Kamchatka, the Bering Sea, and Alaska. The expedition completed its journey by dog sledge overland to Fort Yukon.
The book contains many details and illustrations of the local peoples, often in quite intimate portraits. Hudson’s book is
uncommon, particularly in the original dust-jacket.

40 Hutchinson, Isobel Wylie. Stepping Stones from Alaska to Asia. London & Glasgow: Blackie & Son
Limited, [1937].

£85

First edition. 8vo. pp. x, 246; photo. illusts., one extending map, map endpapers; very good in the original cloth, d.-w.,
which is a little soiled.
AB 7601. “The story of a visit to the Aleutian Islands in 1936 to collect botanical specimens” (AB).

41 Inglefield, E. A. A Summer Search for Sir John Franklin; with a Peep into the Polar Basin. London:
Thomas Harrison, 1853.

£5750

First edition. 8vo. pp. [i, half-title], xxi, 232; three coloured litho. plates inc. frontis., one extending litho. plate, one
folding map; repairs to folds of map, extending plate with repair to one fold and slightly frayed to outer margin, else very
good in contemporary full red prize calf, spine elaborately gilt, a handsome copy.
AB 7716. Edward Augustus Inglefield led this 1852 search for Sir John Franklin’s expedition, whose ships Erebus and
Terror were lost in the Arctic following their departure from Britain in 1845. Inglefield sailed aboard the Isabel, Lady
Franklin’s private steam-yacht, collecting sledging dogs from West Greenland before proceeding to Smith Sound. The
expedition charted about 1000km of new coast, and discovered Inglefield Gulf, before investigating Jones Sound,
Lancaster Sound, Barrow Strait and Beechey Island, from this point returning to Britain. Inglefield received the RGS
Gold Medal for his discoveries, and published the present account of the expedition. He later commanded one of the
supply ships for Belcher’s Franklin search expedition, and went on to take part in naval operations in the Crimea.

4 2 [Jeannette.] Jeannette Inquiry. Before the Committee on Naval Affairs on the United States House of
Representatives, Forty-Eighth Congress. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1884.

£750

First ed. 8vo. pp. viii, [iv],1046; one or two illusts., VG in contemporary full calf, very scuffed, restored to extrems.
This volume presents the extensive transcriptions of a series of investigations into the failure of the Jeannette expedition,
during which George De Long with two of three parties lost their lives in the retreat from the abandoned ship north of the
Siberian coastline. The findings of the inquiry are summarised in the opening pages, which underline the failure by
George Melville, leader of the surviving party, to seek assistance from the Russian authorities for the other parties,
resulting in their total loss. The transcriptions contain a great deal of information relating to the conduct, experiences, and
aftermath of the Jeannette expedition.

43 Johansen, Hjalmar. With Nansen in the North. A Record of the Fram Expedition in 1893-96 . . . Translated
from the Norwegian by H.L. Braekstad. London: Ward, Lock and Co Limited, 1899.

£225

First edition. 8vo. pp. viii, 351, [8, ads.]; 16 plates including two ports. and a map, illusts. to text; embrowning to
endpapers (as usual), school prize bookplate to flyleaf, else very good in the original cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed.
AB 8185. The author's account of the first Fram expedition. Johansen accompanied Nansen on the sledge journey towards
the pole, reaching 86º 13.6’N. They wintered over on Franz Josef Land in 1895-6 before returning on the Windward, the
ship of the Jackson-Harmsworth expedition.

44 Kane, Elisha Kent. Arctic Explorations: The Second Grinnell Expedition in Search of Sir John Franklin,
1853, ‘54, ‘55. Phildelphia: Childs & Peterson, 1856.

£175

First UK edition. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. 464 & 467; frontis. and addn. eng. title to each vol., 3 maps inc. 2 folding, 18 plates;
some foxing to a few plates, light staining to some upper margins of vol. II, else very good in the original cloth, gilt,
overall mottling to cloth. Ownership inscription of Ann Shirley to flyleaf of vol. I.
Arctic Bibliography 8373; Sabin 37001. In 1850-1 an expedition led by Lieut. Edwin de Haven, and sponsored by the
whaling magnate Henry Grinnell, went in search of Sir John Franklin; Elisha Kane joined the expedition as surgeon. On
its return Kane toured the USA, lecturing about his experiences, and promoting a second expedition. Grinnell once again
funded it, and Kane with a crew of eighteen were joined by Hans Hendrik and Carl Peterson in Greenland. The expedition
penetrated to the far north of Greenland and Ellesmere island, following the discovery of the Kane basin and the Kennedy
Channel. When their ship became caught fast in the ice, Kane and his men abandoned her and eventually reached safety,
albeit with loss of life. Kane died only a few years after his return from the expedition, but his work in the Arctic marked
the beginnings of US involvement in the region. The present work contains his account of the expedition that he led.

4 5 Kane, Gen. Thomas L. Alaska and the Polar Regions. Lecture of Gen. Thomas L. Kane, before the
American Geographical Society, in New York City, Thursday Evening, May 7, 1868. New York: Journeymen
Printer's Co-operative Association, 1868.
£250
First edition. 8vo. pp. 32; very good in the original printed wrappers, slightly chipped to spine.
Apparently not in the Arctic Bibliography. Thomas was the brother of the Arctic explorer Dr. Elisha Kane and also his
literary executor. Elisha, who died in 1857, had accumulated material on Russian America - Alaska - with respect to its
providing access to the Arctic and for this reason Thomas was invited to lecture on the subject.

46 Lambert, Gustave. L'Expédition au Pole Nord. Paris: Au Siège de la Societé, 1868.

£150

First separate edition. 8vo. pp. 134; one coloured folding map; contemporary roan-backed boards from the library of the
Naval Officer’s Society, Stockholm, with inkstamp to title-page and bookplate, classmark to foot of spine.
AB 9632. Lambert’s article appeared in the Bulletin de la Société de Géographie, of which this is an offprint. Lambert
proposes a French expedition, paid for by public subscription, to the North Pole via the Bering Sea. The expedition never
went ahead, but his paper provides a useful summary of knowledge on the subject.

47 Leslie, Sir John, et al. The Polar Seas and Regions ... With a Narrative of the Recent Expeditions in Search
of Sir John Franklin. London, Edinburgh: T. Nelson and Sons, 1855.

£145

20th edition. Small 8vo. pp. 603; port. frontis. of Franklin, additional engraved title, 8 engraved plates, illusts. to text and
three full-page illusts.; some foxing to plates, hinges slightly cracked, school prize bookplate, else good in the original
cloth, gilt, chipped to extremities. Eric Quayle’s copy, with his note about R. M. Ballantyne’s contribution to the book.
AB 9914 (1860 edition). Leslie’s overview of Arctic exploration first appeared in 1830 under the title Narrative of
Discovery and Adventure in the Polar Seas and Regions, and went through numerous subsequent editions. This twentieth
edition was the first to incorporate details of the Franklin searches. Eric Quayle, an authority on children’s books, and
author of a bibliography of R. M. Ballantyne, wrote a note at the front of this copy that two of the chapters on the Franklin
expedition (X & XI) were probably the work of Ballantyne.

48 Lyon, Captain G. F. The Private Journal of Captain G.F. Lyon, of H.M.S. Hecla, during the Recent Voyage
of Discovery under Captain Parry [With] A Brief Narrative of an Unsuccessful Attempt to reach Repulse Bay,
through Sir Thomas Rowe's “Welcome”, in His Majesty’s Ship Griper, In The Year MDCCCXXIV. London:
John Murray, 1824 & 1825.
£1250
Together 2 vols. First eds. 8vo. pp. xiv, 468 & xvi, 198, [1, List of Plates]; 7 engraved plates inc. frontis. and 1 folding
map to first work, folding engraved map frontis., 6 engraved plates & 1 engraved diagram to second work; minor
offsetting from plates to text, else very good in contemporary uniform half calf, raised bands to spines with gilt to
compartments, lettering piece to one compartment, a handsome set.
AB 105530 & 10531; Sabin 42851 & 42853. Lyon accompanied the second Parry expedition in search of a North West
Passage as captain of Hecla (1821-23; Parry commanded the Fury). His Private Journal of the voyage supplemented
Parry’s own, official account of the voyage. Lyon observed closely the habits and character traits of the different tribes of
Eskimo and the Private Journal offers an excellent description of them. Lyon sailed with Parry again in 1824, this time to
attempt a crossing of the Melville Peninsula. Lyon’s narrative of the voyage as far as Wager Inlet and Repulse Bay
contains information about Southampton island and the Eskimos of the region.

4 9 MacMillan, Donald B. How Peary Reached the Pole. The Personal Story of His Assistant. Boston:
Houghton Mifflin, 1934.

£350

First ed. 8vo. pp. xii, 304; port. frontis. of Peary, 24 illusts., map endpapers; VG in original light blue gilt dec, boards,
spine darkened, in original d.-w., slightly worn, faded on the spine. Inscribed by the author to frontis. recto, now in a
purpose-made fall-down-back box with original silver gelatin photograph of the author by S. C. Hervee inside the box lid.
AB 10676. Macmillan's narrative of his part in Peary's North Pole 1908-9 expedition, when Peary claimed to have reached
the pole. This is a presentation copy from Macmillan, accompanied by a fine portrait of the author in Arctic gear.

5 0 Macmillan, Donald Baxter. Etah and Beyond or life within twelve degrees of the Pole. New York:
Houghton Mifflin Company, 1927.

£150

First edition. 8vo. pp. xix, 287; numerous illustrations from
photographs, two full-page maps; very good in the original blue
cloth, gilt. Signed by Macmillan twice, to each free endpaper.
Not in AB. An account of a voyage to Etah, North West Greenland,
on the Bowdoin under the auspices of the Carnegie Institution and the National Geographic Society. As well as scientific
work on terrestrial magnetism and atmospheric electricity, the expedition erected a memorial at Cape Sabine to Greely's
expedition. The expedition wintered in 1923-24 on Inglefield Gulf. Macmillan had previously accompanied Peary on his
1908-9 North Pole expedition.

51 Maldonado, Lorenzo Ferrer. Voyage de la Mer Atlantique a l'Océan Pacifique par le Nord-Ouest dans la
Mer Glaciale. Par le Capitaine Laurent Ferrer Maldonado l'An MDLXXXVIII. Traduit d'un Manuscrit
Espagnol et suivi d'un Discours qui en démontre l'Authenticité et la Véracité par Charles Amoretti. Plaisance
de l'Imprimerie del Majno, 1812.
£1750
First edition thus, one of 600 copies printed (Sabin). Small 4to. pp. [8, half-title, title, preface], 84 (Relation pp. 1-19,
Discours pp. 21-80, Index pp. 81-4], folding map of the northern cirumpolar sea + explanatory leaf, 1 folding sheet with 6
engraved coastal plans + explanatory sheet, 1 folding sheet with plates III-V + explanatory leaf, [1, errata]; occasional
browning, else very good in modern period-style quarter vellum with cloth board, contrasting lettering piece.
Sabin 44111; Chavanne 1425; not in the AB. According to the present work, in 1588 Lorenzo Maldonado made a voyage
in which he navigated the North West Passage via a route from the northern part of Hudson's Bay through to the Straits of
Anian (Bering Straits). This is the first publication of Maldonado’s account, translated into French by Charles Amoretti
from the original Spanish manuscript. In spite of Amoretti's attempt to justify Maldonado's claims by using comparisons
with accounts of voyages by Davis, Willoughby, Frobisher, Baffin and others, Maldonado's voyage is today regarded as a
hoax. Indeed, John Barrow, who published an English translation of Maldonado as Appendix II of his Chronological
History of Voyages into the Arctic Regions (1818), regarded the document as a forgery, speaking of the “spurious voyage”
(p.128).

52 [Markham, Clements R., et al.] Arctic Geography and Ethnology. A Selection of Papers on Arctic
Geography and Ethnology. Reprinted, and presented to the Arctic Expedition of 1875, by the President,
Council, and Fellows of the Royal Geographical Society. London: John Murray, 1875.
£175
First edition. 8vo. pp. xii, 292; 2 folding maps, one or two illustrations or diagrams to text; spotting and dust-soiling to
one map, minor spotting to text, else very good in the original blue cloth, gilt, darkened on spine, neatly restored to
extremities.
AB 14929. As a prelude to the Nares-led British Arctic Expedition to Greenland, the RGS reissued articles published in its
own Transactions and Proceedings “for the use of the expedition” (Preface). The articles collected include Robert Brown
on Greenland’s geology, von Wrangell on the attainment of the pole, Dr. Rink on Kane’s discoveries, Irminger on the
Arctic current around Greenland, and Collinson on the Behring Straits. Ethnological papers on the Eskimo include those
by Clements Markham, Drs. Rink, Simpson, and others. Another, separate volume on scientific subjects was also issued.

53 Markham, Sir Clements R. A Life of John Davis, the Navigator, 1550-1605, Discoverer of Davis Straits.
London: George Philip & Son, 1889.

£75

First ed. 8vo. pp. viii, 301, [10, ads.]; illusts., maps. inc. 4 folding; previous owner’s inscription, else a very good copy.
Published in the series “The World’s Great Explorers and Explorations”.

54 Markham, Clements R. Life of Admiral Sir Leopold McClintock ... by an old messmate. London: John
Murray, 1909.

£175

First ed. 8vo. pp. xx, 370, [2, ads.]; photogravure port. frontis., 21 plates of illusts., 7 maps inc. one extending;
contemporary inscription tipped-in at front, VG in original cloth, gilt, neatly restored to head and tail of spine.
AB 10940. A biography of the Arctic veteran Francis Leopold M’Clintock, best known for his discovery of Franklin’s
fate. Markham based his biography on both documents and the personal testimony of M’Clintock’s wife, brother, and
those who served with him - which included Markham himself.

55 [Markham, Albert Hastings.] Markham, M. E. & F. A. Markham. The Life of Sir Albert Hastings
Markham. Cambridge at the University Press, 1927.

£75

First edition. 8vo. pp. x, 261; 5 plates, 13 full-page illustrations, 3 maps including one folding; very clean in the original
blue cloth, gilt. From the library of Polar historian W. H. Hobbs, with his bookplate.
AB 10952. Albert Hastings Markham (1841-1918) was the cousin of Clements R. Markham. He followed a naval career,
and in the 1870s took part in several expeditions to the Arctic, notably on the Nares expedition of 1875-6, when he and
his men reached a farthest north not surpassed until Nansen in 1895.

5 6 Mayne, F., ed. Voyages and Discoveries in the Arctic Regions. London: Longman, Brown, Green, and
Longmans, 1855.

£395

First and only edition. Small 8vo. pp. [iv], 140; title-page partly adhered to flyleaf along inner margin, partially obscuring
first letter of title, good in recent contemporary cloth, gilt.
AB 11150. A scarce work with information relating to Sir John Franklin. Written by the children’s author Fanny Mayne,
this history of attempts on the North Pole and for the discovery of the North West Passage was originally issued “in a
weekly Periodical, and appeared some six months ago” (Preface). It was reissued in its present form as vol. 73 in
Longman’s ‘The Traveller’s Library’. Mayne’s account of the Franklin expedition and searches for it begin at p. 81, and
the final 20 pages print Jane Franklin’s 1854 letter to the Lords of the Admiralty - a response to the Admiralty decision
that pay to the men of the Franklin Expedition would cease.

57 Mill, Hugh Robert. The Record of the Royal Geographical Society 1830-1930. London: The Royal
Geographical Society, [1930].

£125

First edition. pp. xvi, 288; illusts., one folding chart; spotting to endpapers, slight age-toning, else very good in original
cloth, gilt, in original d.-w, which is a little rubbed and soiled, ownership inscription and book label of Ann Savours
Shirley.
Neate M101; Yakushi M191; Spence 798; Renard 1075; Rosove 1216. This volume celebrates the RGS’s first one
hundred years of promoting exploration, and contains details of discoveries and expeditions to all corners of the globe,
with a chapter devoted to ‘The Revival of Polar Exploration, 1892-1905'.

58 Montgomery, James. Greenland, and Other Poems. London: Printed by Straham and Spottiswoode ... for
Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1819.

£175

First edition. 8vo. pp. xii, 250, [1, ad.]; minor foxing, else very good in contemporary half calf, gilt, contrasting lettering
piece, rubbed. slight wear to marbling of lower board. Bookplate of J. C. Grose, Peterhouse, Cambridge, 1840.
Montgomery’s poem ‘Greenland’ takes up the first 125pp. of the book, with a further 20pp. of notes. The poem describes
the inception of the Moravian missions to Greenland, drawing on the writings of Crantz (the 1820 edition of whose The
History of Greenland seems to have been edited for publication in 1820 by Montgomery, according to the advertisement
at the rear of the book).

59 Nansen, Fridtjof. “Farthest North” Being the record of a Voyage of Exploration on the Ship Fram 1893-96
and of a Fifteen Month’s Sleigh Journey by Dr. Nansen and Lieut. Johansen with an Appendix by Otto
Sverdrup Captain of the Fram. London: George Newnes, 1898.
£175
[Second ed]. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. xv, 480 & viii; 456; one coloured plate, numerous plates and illusts., one folding map; tear
to fold of map neatly repaired, some occasional foxing, else near-fine in the original highly decorative cloth, gilt, a.e.g.
AB 11983. Nansen’s Fram expedition attempted to reach the North Pole by drifting in the ice with the currents northwest
from the New Siberian Islands. The Fram was purpose-built to withstand the grip of the ice. The drift carried the
expedition south of the pole, and Nansen and Johansen attempted to reach the pole on foot. They attained a new “Farthest
North”, and made their way back to Spitsbergen, where they were rescued by the Jackson-Harmsworth Expedition. This
second British edition of Nansen’s account is distinguished from the first by the finely and elaborately decorated binding.

60 Nansen, Fridtjof. “Farthest North”. Being the Record of a Voyage of Exploration of the Ship Fram 189396 and of a Fifteen Months' Sleigh Journey. London: George Newnes Ltd., 1898.

£395

[Second ed.] 20 original parts. 8vo. Port. frontis. to part 10, black and white frontis. to vol. II, numerous b&w illusts, 1
coloured plate, 1 coloured folding map, advertisements with illustrations at front and rear of each part; some embrowning
to paper of ads., else good in the original printed wrappers, some fraying to margins of wrappers, else in good condition.
AB 11983. The first English edition of Nansen’s narrative of the Fram appeared in in 1897. The book was subsequently
issued by George Newnes in 20 parts, appearing every fortnight. An option was given to purchase binding cases for these
parts, not present here; however, complete sets of the work in its original parts rarely come on to the market.

61 Nares, George S. The Official Report of the Recent Arctic Expedition. London: John Murray, 1876. £950
First edition. 8vo. pp. [i], 96; frontispiece map; previous owner’s
inscription to map recto, slightly foxing at rear, else very good in recent
period-style quarter calf by Bernard Middleton, gilt, marbled boards.
Not in AB; Holland p. 555. The British Arctic Expedition of 1875-6 under
George Strong Nares was the first government-backed British polar
expedition since the Franklin voyages and the searches for him. The
expedition attempted to reach the North Pole by way of Smith Sound, but
the incidence of scurvy among the sledging teams thwarted this plan. Nares
published a two-volume narrative of the expedition that appeared in 1878,
but the present publication was the first substantial published account.

6 2 [Nares Arctic Expedition.] Illustrated London
News. ‘News of the Arctic Expedition’, two
Supplements to the ILN for September 11, 1875, &
October 30, 1875. [London, ILN], 1875.
£125
Together 2 supplements, folio. pp. 257-272 & 433-448;
several full- or half-page woodengs., central illustrated leaves
to each Supplement; good in the original self-wrappers, some
time extracted from a bound volume.
These special issues of the ILN were published as news of the
Nares expedition reached Britain. The first Supplement
contains information from H.M.S. Valorous, one of the supply
ships, with illustrations by one of the crew. The second
includes information from the Pandora with illustrations by
“Mr. de Wilde, the Special Artist on board Captain Allen
Young’s ship the Pandora”.

63 Nobile, Umberto. My Polar Flights. An Account of the Voyages of the Airships Italia and Norge. London:
Frederick Muller Limited, 1961.

£50

First edition. 8vo. pp. 288; photo. illusts.; some foxing to endpapers, else very good in original cloth in d.-w., which is a
little rubbed, and with foxing to rear panel.
Account of the Amundsen-Ellsworth-Nobile trans-polar flight in the airship Norge and of Nobile's subsequent and
unsuccessful flight in the sistership Italia, during the search for which Amundsen disappeared.

64 Noble, Algernon. Siberian Days. An Engineer’s Record of Travel and Adventure in the Wilds of Siberia.
London: H. F. & G. Witherby, 1928.

£125

First edition. 8vo. pp. 223; photo. illusts.; very good in original cloth, gilt.
Czech Asian Big Game Hunting p. 150. The author conducted mining operations and prospected for gold and other
deposits in central and eastern Siberia, north of Lake Baikal. His recollections include details of hunting experiences,
mostly for wolves, boars, deer and wapiti in the Amur river region.

65 Nordenskiöld, A. E. Vegas Färd kring Asien och Europa jemte en historisk Återblick på föregående Resor
längs gamla Verldens Nordkust. Stockholm: F. & G. Beijer, [1880-1].

£750

First edition, in 12 original parts bound in ten, as issued. 8vo. pp. [iv], 510, 486, [1, ad.], [v]-xvi & x (prelims. to vols.); 5
steel-engraved portraits, 10 folding maps, numerous wood-cut illustrations; slight staining to upper outer margins of first
part, else very good in the printed wrappers, largest map loose in part 11/12, this part with a little wear to spine with loss
to foot of spine and lower hinge, previous owner’s inscription to upper wrappers.
AB 12443. Nordenskiõld's Vega expedition, in the years 1878-80, proved the practicability of navigating the Northeast
Passage by steamship. His account of the expedition contains a wealth of well-illustrated information on all aspects of the
undertaking, and is rendered all the more valuable for its overview of previous attempts at the passage. The book was first
issued in parts.

66 Osborn, Sherard & Geo. F. McDougall, eds. Facsimile of the Illustrated Arctic News, published on board
H.M.S. Resolute: Captn. Horatio T. Austin, C.B. In search of the Expedition under Sir John Franklin. London:
Published by Ackermann & Co. 96 Strand, 15th March, 1852.
£4250
First edition. Folio. pp. [i, title] + [i, Preface] + 57; lithographed throughout, with a coloured vignette to the main title and
11 other coloured vignettes, one full-page chromolithograph, numerous black & white vignettes, one map to text; very
good in the original blue cloth, image of ship and iceberg blocked in gilt to upper cover, lettered in gilt, corners slightly
bumped, crease to upper outer corner of upper board, but otherwise a very good copy of this particularly scarce item.
AB 22800; Abbey Travel 638. In May 1850, the British Admiralty sent out a Franklin Search expedition under Horatio
Austin and others. It returned in September 1851, having failed in its primary mission, but with many scientific and
surveying observations. As a memento of the voyage, it was decided to publish the five numbers of the Illustrated Arctic
News, issued in manuscript during the wintering of one of the ships, the Resolute. This Facsimile offers an engaging
glimpse into life on board ship during off-duty hours. The text includes details of entertainments, with reproductions of
playbills and the like. The illustrations, mostly by McDougall, show Arctic scenery, as well as humorous depictions of the
onboard entertainment the crew enjoyed. A particularly well-preserved copy, this is a rare and attractive Arctic item.

67 Osborn, Sherard & Geo. F. McDougall, eds. Facsimile of the Illustrated Arctic News, published on board
H.M.S. Resolute: Captn. Horatio T. Austin, C.B. In search of the Expedition under Sir John Franklin. London:
Orskey-Bonham-Niner, 2002.
£125
Limited edition reproduction of the 1852 original. Folio. pp. [iii], 57; illusts., one sketch map; VG in original cloth, gilt.

68 Osborn, Sherard. Stray Leaves from an Arctic Journal or Eighteen Months in the Polar Regions in Search
of Sir John Franklin's Expedition, in the years 1850-1851. To which is added the Career, Last Voyage, and Fate
of Captain Sir John Franklin. Edinburgh & London: William Blackman and Sons, 1865.
£350
New ed 8vo. pp. x, 334, [1]; 3 sketch maps, one folding map; very good in the original blue cloth, gilt, a little rubbed.
Cf. Arctic Bibliography 12899 for first edition. Osborn commanded the Pioneer in the search expedition for Franklin
under Capt. H. T. Austin. Osborn’s account first appeared in 1852, and describes the West Greenland Eskimos, as well as
the various sledge journeys undertaken on the expedition. In 1860, Osborn published his The Career ... of Captain Sir
John Franklin, and this was first collected in the present 1865 edition of Stray Leaves.

69 Outhier, Reginaud. Journal d’un Voyage au Nord, en 1736, & 1737. Paris: Piget, Durand, 1744.

£1750

First edition. 8vo. pp. [viii], 238, [2, Privilege du Roi]; 16 engraved maps, plans and views (as usual without the two plans
of Torneå and Pitheå given in the list of plates); occasional light age-toning, but overall very good in comtemporary
mottled calf with gilt decorated spine, some surface pitting to boards but still an attractive copy.
Chavanne 148; Howgego I.M81. Outhier (1694-1774) joined Pierre Maupertuis' expedition to northern Scandinavia in
1736-7. Their aim was to measure a degree of a circle of latitude in the high north, for comparison with similar
measurements made at more southerly latitudes (these observations eventually showed that, in accordance with Newton’s
theories, the earth is an oblate spheroid). Maupertuis’ expedition, sent by the French Académie des Sciences, travelled to
the river Torneå at the north of the Gulf of Bothnia. Maupertuis published his own narrative of the expedition in 1738, but
Outhier’s account is valuable for his observations of the Sami, and of the reindeer on which they depended. In common
with all recorded copies of the Journal, the list of plates includes two views that seem not to have been published.

70 Parry, William Edward. Journal of a Voyage for the Discovery of a North-West Passage from the Atlantic
to the Pacific: Performed in the Years 1819-1820, in his Majesty’s Ships Hecla & Griper. London: John
Murray, 1821.
£975
First ed. 4to. pp. [iv], [iv], xxi, [i], 310, clxxix; errata slip to first leaf of Introduction; 20 plates, maps, and charts; some
heavy offsetting from plates to adjacent text, good in contemporary half calf, gilt, rebacked with original spine laid down.
Provenance: ex dono Henry Grier Bryant to the Geographical Society of Philadelphia, with bookplate to front pastedown.
AB 13145; Sabin 58860. Parry made five Arctic expeditions, the first under John Ross in 1818. In 1819 he undertook his
first expedition as leader, and successfully sailed through Lancaster Sound to Barrow Strait and Melville Island, both of
which he named. This copy of Parry’s account of the expedition once belonged to Henry Bryant, a member of the Peary
Arctic relief expeditions in the 1890s, who bequested it to the Geographical Society of Philadelphia.

7 1 Payer, Julius. Die österreichisch-ungarische Nordpol-Expedition in den Jahren 1872-1874, nebst einer
Skizze der zweiten deutschen Nordpol-Expedition 1869-1870 und der Polar-Expedition von 1871. Wien: Alfred
Hölder, 1876.
£175
First edition. 8vo. pp. cvi, [i], 696; port. frontis.; numerous wood-engs. inc. some full-page; minor fingersoiling, ink stain
to upper edge of text block slightly affecting upper margins at rear, inner hinges strengthened (?), overall very good in the
original pictorial cloth, expertly restored to extremities.
AB 13204. Payer and Karl Weyprecht led the Austrian Arctic Expedition, which aimed to explore the Northeast Passage,
and to approach the North Pole. The expedition ship Tegethoff sailed from Norway to Novaya Zemlya, where she stuck in
the ice. The subsequent discovery and detailed exploration of Franz Josef Land compensated for the eventual loss of the
ship. The expedition returned to Novaya Zemlya by sledge and boat, just before supplies ran out.

72 Petersen, Carl. Erindringer fra Polarlandene optegnede af Carl Petersen, Tolk ved Pennys og Kanes
Nordexpeditioner 1850-1855. Udgivne af Lauritz B. Deichmann, Lieutenant. Kjøbenhavn: P. G. Philipsens
Forlag, 1857.
£1250
First edition. Small 8vo. pp. [iv], 162, 2 (ads.); map frontis., two illusts. to text; old ownership inscription and inkstamp to
recto of map frontis., else very good in contemporary half sheep, gilt, a little rubbed.
AB 13386. Johan Carl Christian Petersen (1813-80) served as an interpreter on various Franklin search expeditions. This
boook, which translates as 'Recollections from the Polar Lands recorded by Carl Petersen, Interpreter with Penny’s and
Kane’s Northern Expeditions', is an account of Penny’s 1850-1 expedition in search of Franklin, and of Kane’s Second
Grinnell Expedition of 1853-5. The book reproduces, in translation, extracts from the diary of August Sonntag,
astronomer with the Kane expedition. Petersen later accompanied M’Clintock on the Fox (see next item).

73 Petersen, Carl. Den sidste Franklin-Expedition med “Fox”, Capt. M'Clintock. Kjobenhavn: Fr. Waldikes
Forlagsboghandel. 1860.

£325

First edition. 8vo. pp. [iv], 266; port. frontis., 8 lithographs, illusts. to text, one facsimile letter, 4 foldingmaps; stain to
fore-edge of frontis. and one plate, occasional marginal browning, flyleaf excised, else good in contemporary half roan,
gilt, head of upper joint split.
Not in AB. Petersen served as an interpreter on various Franklin search expeditions, including with M’Clintock on the
Fox, which discovered Franklin's fate. His account of the expedition has not been translated into English.

74 Peyster, J. Watts de. The Dutch at the North Pole and The Dutch in Maine. A Paper read before the New
York Historical Society, 3d March, 1857. New York: Printed for the Society, 1857.

£125

First ed. 8vo. pp. 80; erratum leaf at rear; a little age-toning, else good in original yellow wrappers, wear with loss to
upper wrapper.
The author considers Dutch Arctic expeditions, mainly drawing on the explorations of William Barentz.

75 [Rae, John.] E. E. Rich, ed. John Rae's Correspondence with the Hudson's Bay Company on Arctic
Exploration 1844-1855. Edited by E. E. Rich, M.A. Assisted by A. M. Johnson, Archivist, Hudson's Bay
Company. Introduction by J. M. Wordie ... and R. J. Cyriax. The Hudson's Bay Record Society, 1953.
£200
First edition. 8vo. pp. cvi, 401, xiv (subscribers); 2 illusts., 3 maps including 2 folding; as new in the original blue cloth
gilt, t.e.g., in original plain white dust-jacket, minor tears, and original box (worn).
AB 36959. This important work makes available Rae's letters to others in the fur trade, in particular Sir George Simpson,
concerning his Franklin search expeditions of the 1840's and 1850's. The introduction offers some historical background,
as well as a description of Rae's own explorations.

76 Rawson, Kennett Longley. A Boy’s-Eye View of the Arctic ... Introduction by Donald B. MacMillan. New
York: The Macmillan Company, 1926.

£65

First ed. Small 8vo. pp. xvi, [2], 142; sketch map, photo. illusts.; occasional soiling, previous owner’s inscription to
flyleaf, else VG in original cloth, partially discoloured, in the original d.-w., which is a little chipped, spotted and soiled.
The author accompanied Donald MacMillan on his third Bowdoin expedition to Etah in 1925. Rawson, who was 14 at the
time, wrote up this account of his time as cabin boy.

77 [Ray, Lieut. P.H., ed.] Report of the International Polar Expedition to Point Barrow, Alaska, in response to
the resolution of the House of Representatives of December 11, 1884. Washington: Government Printing
Office, 1885.
£250
First edition. 4to. pp. [i], 695; chromolithograph frontis. of expedition building, 10 photo. Plates, 2 chromolilthographs of
birds, one lithograph of shells, 7 wood-eng. plates of artefacts or natural history, one folding map; very good in the
original black cloth, gilt, small chip to upper margin of lower board.
Arctic Bibligraphy 7747; NMMC I:976. This expedition under Ray maintained a scientific station at Point Barrow from
August 1881 to September 1883. It includes anthropological data on the native inhabitants (including an attempt to
document their language), sections on natural history, meteorology, aurora and terrestrial magnetism.

78 Rink, H. Grønland geographisk og statistisk beskrevet. Kjøbenhavn: Andr. Fred. Høst, 1857.

£975

First ed. 8vo. 2 vols. pp. [i, general title-page for vol. I], [i, title-page to part 1], [vi], 202, [2, index], [i, title-page to part
2], 218, [2, index] & vi, 416, 172; 10 litho. plates and 4 folding maps; minor spotting, upper hinge to vol. I tender, good
in contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, rubbed, creased on spine of vol. I, previous owners’ inscriptions at front.
Bibliographia Groenlandica II.152. Rink, a Danish scientist and traveller, spent several years in Greenland, latterly as
Royal Inspector for the Danish Government. He initially lived among the local people, and made geological and glaciological studies. He wrote extensively about Greenland, but the present work - which translates as ‘Greenland geologically
and statistically described’ - was the most important account since that of Hans Egede in the previous century.

79 Rink, Henry. The Eskimo Tribes. Their Distribution and Characteristics, especially in regard to Language.
With a Comparative Vocabulary and a Sketch-Map [Part 1 only, of 2]. Copenhagen: C. A. Reitzel; London:
Longmans, Green & Co., 1887.
£275
First edition. 8vo. pp. [viii], 165; map frontis.; good in the original printed wrappers, slightly toned to margins, minor
wear to spine. A presentation copy from the author, inscribed to upper wrapper “Dr. Professor G. Stephens fra Forfatteren
[from the author]”.
AB 14596. Issued as Volume 11 of Meddelelser om Grønland. Rink, a Danish scientist and traveller, spent several years
in Greenland, latterly as Royal Inspector for the Danish Government. The knowledge he gained of the Eskimo peoples of
the region formed the basis for several works, including the present publication. It was issued as a volume in the extensive
series of publications Meddelelser om Grønland, and in 1891 a supplementary volume, with further considerations on the
subject, appeared (not present here).

80 Ross, Sir John. Explanation and Answer to Mr. John Braithwaite's Supplement to Captain Sir John Ross's
Narrative of a Second Voyage in the Victory, in Search of a North-West Passage. London: A.W. Webster, n.d.
[1835].
£1750
First edition. 4to. pp. 8; slight foxing to contents, else very good in the original printed wrappers, a few minor creases.
AB 14862. Ross was a keen proponent of steam-power in exploration. In 1829, he set off on the paddle-steamer Victory in
search of a North West Passage, but the failure of the boilers compromised the expedition. Ross’s narrative of the voyage
(1835) contained criticisms of the boilers used on board the ship; these prompted a rejoinder by one of the patentees, John
Braithwaite. The present very scarce pamphlet offers Ross's own point-by-point refutation of Braithwaite's charges, and
can be seen as an adjunct to Ross's official narrative.

81 Scoresby, Rev. William. The Franklin Expedition; or, Considerations on Measures for the Discovery and
Relief of our Absent Adventurers in the Arctic Regions. London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans,
1850.
£2950
First edition. 8vo. pp. 99, [1, ad. for works by Scoresby]; two folding maps; some
heavy creasing and wear to maps with slight loss to folds of large map, partial loss of
some text, now neatly restored, slight soiling to first and final leaf, good in recent half
calf, gilt.
Sabin 78170; AB 15613. William Scoresby (1789-1857) was the son of the Arctic
whaler and navigator William Scoresby (1760-1829). Scoresby junior made his
maiden voyage to the Arctic aged ten, and from 1803 the Scoresbys sailed almost
yearly to the Greenland whale fishery. Initially based at Whitby, Scoresby junior lived
from 1824 in Cambridge, and from his third marriage in 1849 in Torquay. Here he
“wrote, advised, and lectured on the Franklin mystery” (ODNB), and in December
1849 he published articles on the subject. These were gathered together and expanded
to form the present work, one of Scoresby’s more uncommon writings.

82 Scoresby, William. Memorials of the Sea. London: James Nisbet & Co., 1835.

£650

First edition. 8vo. pp. x, 393; occasional minor spotting, else very good in contemporary half calf, gilt, some time
rebacked with original spine laid down, a little worn.
AB 15616. Scoresby (1789-1857), the son of a whaling captain, sailed in the Greenland seas on whaling expeditions every
summer but one between 1803 and 1823. He built up a considerable knowledge of the Arctic, and corresponded with
Joseph Banks on the possibility of a government-sponsored Arctic expedition. After his wife’s death in 1822, he followed
a church career, but maintained his interest in the Arctic. His Memorials of the Sea contains five sections, three of them
based upon his whaling experiences, including an account of the loss of his whaling ship the Esk.

83 [Siberia.] Report on the Condition and Prospects of British Trade in Siberia, by H. Cooke, Special
Commissioner of the Commercial Intelligence Committee of the Board of Trade. London: HMSO, 1905.

£150

First edition. Folio. pp. xiii, 103; one folding map; very good in the original printed wrappers, frayed on spine.
Cd. 2518. An informative intelligence report, with statements on trade, railways, agriculture, aggregates, imports, and a
brief discussion of the Arctic Sea Route.

84 Sim, George. From England to Iceland. A Summer Trip to the Arctic Circle. Bradford: Henry Gasgarth;
London: Hamilton Adams, n.d. [1886].

£175

Small 8vo. pp. xii, 120; 8 wood-eng. plates; very good in the original pictorial boards, chipped to extremities, a little
stained on front board.
Sim travelled from Leith to Iceland aboard S.S. Camoens (illustrated on the rear cover). The ship stopped at Westmann’s
Islands before arriving at Reykjavik, from where Sim and other passengers rode by pony to some of the notable sites. The
book is relatively uncommon.

8 5 Simmonds, P. L. Sir John Franklin and the Arctic Regions: with detailed Notices of the Expeditions in
Search of the missing Vessels under Sir John Franklin ... To which is added an account of the American
Expedition, under the patronage of Henry Grinnell, Esq. Buffalo: Geo. H. Derby, 1852.
£75
First US edition. 12mo. pp. xxiii, [25]-396; 11 wood-eng. plates, one folding map; some foxing, tear to flyleaf, good in
the original cloth, gilt.
AB 16100. Simmonds’ overview of the history of Arctic exploration, culminating in the Franklin expedition and the
searches for it, first appeared in Britain in 1851, and went through several editions. For this US edition, an additional
chapter on the Grinnell expedition was added that had not appeared in the British editions.

86 Smith, Edward H. et al. The Marion and General Greene Expeditions to Davis Strait and Labrador Sea
under Direction of the United States Coast Guard 1928-1931-1933-1934-1935. Scientific Results Part 2
Physical Oceanography. Washington: United States Government Printing Office, 1937.
£90
First edition. 8vo. pp. vi, 259; 155 figures inc. several folding maps or charts; minor spotting, very good in the original
printed wrappers, slight wear to extremities.
Arctic Bibliography 16290. The US Coast Guard’s Marion expedition of 1928 gave rise to three reports, Parts 1 and 3
appearing in 1932 and 1932 respectively. The present report was the only one of the three to include findings from the
cruises of the General Greene in 1931-5.

87 [Spitsbergen.] The Northern Exploration Company, Ltd. N.p. [?London], n.d. [1911].

£500

First and only edition. 8vo. pp. 134; port. frontis. of Ernest Mansfield, 20 plates, 9 illusts.; minor foxing, else a very good
copy in full but unlettered calf, gilt, Company monogram in gilt to upper board, slightly rubbed to extremities.
“The letters and documents contained in this Booklet are strictly private and confidential, and are not for publication”
(Note, to rear of title-page). The Northern Exploration Company was founded in 1910 by Ernest Mansfield, a New
Zealand-born prospector who was in British Columbia before staking claims to large areas of land in West Spitsbergen.
The present book reproduces reports and official correspondence between Mansfield, NEC employees, the British
Government, and other mining concerns. References are made throughout to an island, “N”, and to “Marble Island”, both
sources of mineral, coal and other deposits. A sole reference to Advent Bay in one report suggest that the region referred
to is on or near the coast of Spitsbergen, and many of the images, which show the unloading of supplies, new buildings,
and the like, confirm this. The book is rare, and we can trace only 5 copies on Worldcat. The Northern Exploration
Company continued in business until the 1920s, in later years attracting such Polar explorers as William S. Bruce, Ernest
H. Shackleton, Frank Wild, and Herbert Ponting.

88 [Stefánsson, Vilhjálmur.] Vilhjalmur Stefansson. New York: Nomad Publishing Company, 1925.

£65

First edition. 8vo. pp. [i], 53, [1, ad.]; tipped-in portrait of Stefánsson, tipped-in group portrait of Stefánsson, Peary and
Greely, sketch map; very good in the original card wrappers.
An appreciation of Stefánsson after receiving the Hubbard Gold Medal of the National Geographic Society. Contents
include tributes by Peary, Knud Rasmussen and Carl Akeley, and assessments of Stefánsson as explorer, scientist, etc.

89 Stefánsson, Vilhjlámur. Unsolved Mysteries of the Arctic. New York: Macmillan Company, 1939.

£125

Reprint (1st ed. 1938). 8vo. p. [xviii], 381; 4 sketch maps; good in the original cloth, which is a littlefaded on the spine. A
presentation copy, inscribed on the flyleaf: “To Sandy Glen, an American copy slightly in advance of the slightly
improved London edition, from his friend Vilhjlámur Stefánsson New York March 5 1939”.
AB 16873. Stefánsson discusses five Arctic ‘mysteries’, including the fate of John Franklin, of Thomas Simpson, and
‘How did Andrée die?’. This copy was presented by the author to Alexander Richard ‘Sandy’ Glen, who led the Oxford
University Arctic Expeditions of 1933 and 1935-6.

90 Stefánsson, Vilhjlámur. The Problem of Meighen Island. Intended as the Third Chapter but Suppressed in
the Publication of Unsolved Mysteries of the Arctic. Privately Printed for Mr. Joseph Robinson, New York,
1939.
£1275
First edition. 8vo. pp. iii, 257-328; two sketch maps; near-fine in the original printed card wrappers, and loosely contained
as issued with original envelope in the presentation box, which is a little worn. One of 300 copies, this a presentation copy
inscribed to the title-page “For David from his friend Stef 25 July 1949”.
AB 16850. Stefánsson’s Unsolved Mysteries of the Arctic (1938) contained a chapter on Frederick A. Cook’s attempt on
the North Pole, which discussed Cook's failure to mention Meighen Island - discovered and named by Stefánsson.
According to the preface of The Problem of Meighen Island, the chapter was suppressed from the book “because (without
justification, I think), an action for libel was feared. There is even now no thought of any formal publication of this
material. Three hundred copies are being privately printed through the generosity of my friend, Mr. Joseph Robinson”.
The book is scarce, almost all copies being presentations from the author or distributed by Robinson.

9 1 [Stefánsson.] Earl Parker Hanson. Stefansson Prophet of the North. New York and London: Harper &
Brothers, [1941].

£125

First edition. 8vo. pp. xiii, 241; illusts.; mild age-toning to text, else very good in the original cloth, in d.j.,which is faded
to spine and chipped to extremities. A presentation copy “For Girvan Peek, as no worse than a long interview with
Vilhjalmur Stefansson, December 9, 1941.”
A biography of the Arctic explorer.

92 Sutherland, Peter C. Journal of a Voyage in Baffin's Bay and Barrow Straits, in the Years 1850 -1851,
performed by H.M. Ships “Lady Franklin” and “Sophia”, under the command of Mr. William Penny, in search
of the missing crews of H.M. ships Erebus and Terror: with a Narrative of sledge excursions on the ice of
Wellington Channel; and Observations on the Natural History and physical features of the Countries and frozen
seas visited. London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1852.
£2500
First edition. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. lii, 506 & viii, 363, ccxxxiii; 4 coloured lithographs, 2 uncoloured lithographs of fossils, 2
folding maps, wood-engs. to text; some foxing, tears to folds of maps neatly repaired, Merewether crest stamped in blind
to each title-page, good in contemporary half calf, spines elaborately gilt, boards a little scuffed, an attractive set.
Sabin 93963; AB 19231; NMMC I:905. Sutherland served as surgeon-naturalist on William Penny’s Franklin search
expedition. The two ships sailed through Davis Strait to the west coast of Greenland, through Baffin Bay, Lancaster
Sound to Cornwallis Island. They wintered at Assistance Harbour, conducting from there boat and sledge journeys in
Barrow Strait and around Wellington Channel on the shores of Devon, Beechey and Cornwallis Islands. Sutherland
participated in some of the sledge journeys, and his account offers details of these and other findings from the expedition.

93 Tillotson, John. Adventures in the Ice: A Comprehensive Summary of Arctic Exploration, Discovery, and
Adventure. Including Experiences of Captain Penny, the Veteran Whaler, now first published. London: James
Hogg and Son, n.d. [1869].
£150
?First edition. 12mo. pp. xii, 284, 4 (ads.); 4 wood-eng. ports., wood-eng. plates and illusts.; a little agetoned to margins,
spotting at front and rear, fore-edge of prelims. slightly chipped, else good in the original green cloth, gilt, rubbed,
darkened on spine. A presentation copy, inscribed on the flyleaf “To my dear Mother with a son’s best love John
Tilllotson January 28 1869, London”.
Not in the AB; Day 181. An overview of Arctic
exploration, but with a chapter based on “Captain
Penny’s logs”. William Penny, a whaler, became
an authority on Arctic navigation, and assisted in
the searches for Franklin. In 1839, he undertook
his first exploring voyage, meeting during it the
Inuk, Eenoolooapik, whom he brought back to
Scotland. The Appendix to the present work offers
“Eenoolooapik, the first Esquimaux who visited
this Country: an Account of his Visit, and Return
to his Arctic Home” (pp. 277-284).

9 4 Victor, Paul-Emile. Groenland 1948 1949. 90 photographies en noir et en couleurs de J.-J. Languepin,
Marcel Ichac Jacques Masson. Paris: Arthaud, [1951].

£30

First edition. 8vo. pp. 48; photo. illusts.; very good in the original printed wrappers, rubbed.
A viewbook of the Expéditions Polaires Françaises to Greenland.

95 Victor, Paul-Emile. Boréal. La Joie dans la Nuit. Paris: Gautier-Langereau, [1965].

£35

[New edition.] 8vo. pp. 272; photo. illusts., illusts. from the author’s sketches, 2 maps on one extending leaf; very good in
the original pictorial cloth. A presentation copy “Pour Monsieur Lefèvre Paul E. Victor 1966”.
A popular account of Victor’s expeditions to East Greenland in the 1930s.

96 Walker, A. Barclay. The Cruise of the Esquimaux, Steam Whaler, to Davis Straits and Baffin Bay, AprilOctober, 1899. Liverpool: The Liverpool Printing and Stationery Company Limited, 1900.

£395

First edition. 8vo. pp. 96; frontis., illusts., folding map; previous owner’s inscriptions and bookplate to front endpapers,
hinges slightly tender, else very good in the original cloth, gilt, a little soiled.
AB 19072. “A sportsman’s account of a whaling and hunting cruise along both sides of Davis Strait-Baffin Bay to the
mouth of Smith Sound” (AB). Walker gives details of meetings with Cape York natives and other local people, but the
emphasis is very much on hunting after narwhal, walrus, seal, bear, deer, and whale (“He may justly be reckoned among
the finest of big game”, Introduction).

97 Wilkins, Captain George H. Under the North Pole. The Wilkins-Ellsworth Submarine Expedition. [New
York:] Brewer, Warren & Putnam, n.d. c. 1931.

£75

First edition. 8vo. pp. xiv, 347; photo. illusts., diagram of the submarine Nautilus to text; previous owner's inscription to
half-title, else a very good copy.
AB 19493. This is an account of the 1931 expedition to explore the Arctic Basin north of Spitsbergen in the submarine
Nautilus. The book contains chapters by various members of the expedition, all of whom are listed at the end of the book.

98 Worsley, Commander F. A. Under Sail in the Frozen North. London: Stanley Paul &
Co. Ltd., [1927].

£75

First edition. 8vo. pp. 299; photos. illusts., one large folding map; some foxing, else very good in
the original cloth, gilt, rubbed and bumped.
AB 19695. Worsley took part in Shackleton’s final two Antarctic expeditions, famously captaining
the James Caird from Elephant Island to South Georgia when Shackleton’s expedition ship was
lost in the Weddell Sea. In 1925 he was joint leader with Grettir Algarsson of the British Arctic
Expedition, original intended as an attempt to reach the North Pole, but actually a reconnaissance
for such an expedition. It was also one of the last expeditions to make the journey to Spitsbergen
and Franz Josef Land in a sailing ship. On the expedition was another member of Shackleton’s last
expedition, Scout Marr, who provides a zoological report in the present work.

ADDENDA

99 Chapman, F. Spencer. Watkins' Last Expedition ... With an Introduction by Augustine Courtauld. London:
Chatto and Windus, 1934.

£250

First edition. 8vo. pp. xv, 291; b & w photo. illusts., one folding map; slight age-toning to margins of illusts., minor
foxing, else very good in the original cloth, which is slightly faded at base of spine, in original d.-w., which is browned on
spine and chipped with loss at head and tail.
AB 2986. An account of the final expedition of Henry 'Gino' Watkins, who died during the expedition at the age of 25.
The remaining expedition members - the author Chapman, Quintin Riley and John Rymill - continued their survey and
scientific work on the East Greenland coast. Rymill and Riley subsequently took part in the British Graham Land
Expedition (1934-7).

100 Cyriax, R. J. Sir John Franklin's Last Expedition: a chapter in the history of the Royal Navy. London:
Methuen & Co. Ltd. 1939.

£500

First edition. 8vo. pp. xviii, 222; 4 maps including 3 folding at rear; a little spotting, else very good in the original cloth,
gilt, slightly darkened on spine.
Not in the Arctic Bibliography. Cyriax’s account of Franklin’s last expedition uses published and unpublished material to
examine the fortunes of the expedition. It is now uncommon, since many of the original copies were lost in a warehouse
fire during the Second World War.

